The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk on account of its payable and receivables in foreign currency. The group is following
natural hedging to mitigate the foreign currency risk.

		  The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk which are unhedged at the end of the reporting period is as follows:
(H  in Lakhs)

Particulars	 EURO  in Lakhs USD in Lakhs GBP in Lakhs

31st March, 2022
Trade receivables/Bank - Foreign Currency  4.93  2.34  4.63
Trade receivables/Bank - INR  417.36  177.38  460.44
Trade payables/Loan - Foreign Currency  2.33  0.08  -
Trade payables/Loan - INR  197.46  5.89  -
31st March, 2021
Trade receivables/Bank- Foreign Currency  6.54  1.85  7.17
Trade receivables/Bank - INR  563.33  136.14  724.01
Trade payables/Loan - Foreign Currency  1.04  0.09  -
Trade payables/Loan - INR  89.95  6.62  -

		  Sensitivity Anaysis-

		  The Group is mainly exposed to changes in Euro, GBP and USD. The sensitivity analysis demonstrate a reasonably possible change
in Euro, GBP and USD exchange rates, with all other veriables held constant. 5% appreciation/depreciation of Euro, GBP and USD
with respect to functional currency of the group will have impact of following (decrease)/increase in Profit & vice versa.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

171

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(H  in Lakhs)

Particulars
31st Mar, 2022  As at   31st Mar, 2021

Strengthens  Weakening Strengthens  Weakening

Impact on profit or loss for the year
Euro Impact  10.99  (10.99)  23.67  (23.67)
USD Impact  8.57  (8.57)  6.48  (6.48)
GBP Impact  23.02  (23.02)  36.20  (36.20)
Total  42.59  (42.59)  66.35  (66.35)

56	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT	 (Contd.)

	 c)	 Price Risk

		  The group is exposed to price risk in basic ingrediants of Group’s raw material and is procuring finished components and bought
out materials from vendors directly. The Group monitors its price risk and factors the price increase in pricing of the products.

II	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss.  Credit risk encompasses the direct risk of default, risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.